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Date; January 28, 2003

Quarter: 3Qo2

ATLANTC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.; 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA
ARCO Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Scott Robinson
Consultant Project No.: 38465976

Primary Agency: ACHCSA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Third - 2002):

1. Performed third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare second quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth - 2002):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-2, MW-3, & MW-4 Quarterly

Wells MW-5 & MW-6 Annually

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Bulk S0il Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 7.94 (MW-4) to 9.44 (MW-5) feet

Groundwater Gradient (direction): South

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.013 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in three of the five wells sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 250 pg/L (MW-
2) to 1,500 pg/L (MW-3). Benzene was detected in two wells at concentrations of 41 pg/L (MW-3) and 120 pg/L
(MW-8). MTBE was detected in four wells at concentrations ranging from 2.9 pg/L (MW-4) to 1,500 pg/L (MW-
2). Well MW-7 was not sampled because the well was dry. The groundwater flow direction was to the south at a
calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.013 feet per foot.
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ATTACHMENTS:
s Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
» Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
» Tigure | — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — September 23, 2002
e  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
o Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Xex enmvl waste\BF GEM\Sites\Scotf Robinson\Pawl Supple\604 N\Reports\\onitoring\Q1r. 3, 2002\01r. Reporti64] 30} 02 doc



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

Table 1

80410362

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved Purged/

Well SamplingMon  Elevation o Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  R021B* 8260 Oxvgen  Not Purged
Number itoring {(f-MSL) (feet) (fi-MSL) (ng/L) (ng/Ly (ug/L) {ng/L} {ngL) {ug/L) (15 9] (mg/L) {P/NP)
MW-1 02/15/95 336.56 8.53 328.03 820 15 <1 52 1.4 -- --

MW-1 (5/24/95 335.56 2.00 327.56 640 12 <] 7.3 <1 -- -

MW-1 08/25/95 336.56 10.30 326.26 780 2 <1 2 2 2,500 --

MW-1 1172895 336.56 11.01 325.55 370 2.2 0.5 1.4 .9 -- --

MW-1 02/26/94 336.56 733 319.21 1,100 28 <7 13 7 3,400 --

MW-1 05/23/96 336.56 8.73 327.83 560 85 <1 1.1 <1 3,900 --

MW.1 08/23/96 336.56 10.25 326.31 860 <1 <1 <4 2 5,600 --

MW-1 03/21:97 335.56 9.35 327.21 520 12 <0.5 27 L5 6,200 "

MW-1 08:20:97 336.56 10.75 32581 <5,000 <50 <50 <530 <50 7,400 --

MW-1 11:21/97 336.56 11.10 325.46 5,000 <50 <80 <50 <30 8,500 --

MW-1 02/12/98 336.56 7.03 329.51 210 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 8,900 -- 1.71 P
MW-1 07/31/98 336.56 10.04 326.52 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 18,000 -- 243 P
MW-1 021799 336.56 8.50 328.06 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 16,000 -- 1.0

MW-1 08/24/99 334.56 10.40 326.16 190 0.5 4.4 <0.5 1.1 15,000 -- P
MW-i 03:01:00 336.56 §.85 32771 310 20 0.5 7.6 4 £0,000 -- 1.57 P
MW-1 0%/18/00 336.56 935 327.21 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 48,40 63,700 1.50 P
MW-1 12:27/00 336.56 1081 325.75 <10,000 KL <100 <100 289 44,40 -- 0.51 P
MW-1 02/09/01 336.56 10.65 32551 2,820 368 <250 116 176 23,300 -- 0.58 P

DUP 02/09/01 NR NR NR 3,490 432 9.56 146 235 31,800 --

MW-1 04/17701 336.56 11.09 325.47 2,904 56.0 <10.0 332 251 46,500 -- 0.63 P

DUP 04/17/01 NER NR NR 2,600 70.1 <20.0 az7 30.6 45,400 --

AMW-1 071711 336.56 11.07 325.4% <10,000 <100 <100 130 520 42,000 -- 0.69 P
MW-1 12721761 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

Table 1

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia

30410302

Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Totat MTBE MTBE Dissolved Purged’

Well Sampling/Mon  Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluenc benzene  Xvlemes  8021B* 8260 Oxvgen  Not Purged
Nunther itoring (f-MSL) {feet) (fi-MSL) {nefL} inglly (pely  ipgly  (pel)  (ngl) (nel) (maL) (P/NP)
MW-2 02/15/95 334.80 6.75 32805 730 110 1.7 25 &6 -- --

MW-2 05/24/95 334.80 6.88 327.92 370 110 <1 17 1.9 -- --

MW-2 08/2595 334,80 7.91 326.89 150 & <1 o <1 2,700 --

MW-2 11/28/95 334.80 9.06 325.74 <30 <.5 <0.5 <X0.5 0.8 -- --

MW.2 0272696 334.80 6.65 328.15 350 66 <0.5 11 1.7 <3 -~

MwW-2 05/23/96 334.80 6.90 327.90 540 140 <1.3 13 <2.5 4,600 --

MW-2 08/23/96 334.80 8.45 326.35 180 0.8 2 0.7 2.6 4,000 --

MW-2 032197 334.80 7.28 327.52 410 a0 <l 14 4 3,800 --

MW-2 082097 334,80 8.87 325.93 <3,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,100 --

MW-2 11:21/97 334.80 9.28 325.52 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 2,600 .-

MW-2 0271298 334.80 590 328.90 310 54 <0.5 62 1.1 3,800 -- 3.76 P
MW-2 073158 334.80 8.12 326.68 6,100 52 220 110 1160 7,700 -- 2.96 P
MW-2 021749 334.80 718 327.62 <3,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,200 -- 1.0 P
MW-2 0824799 334.80 8.68 326.12 200 1.8 16 o iz 3,100 -- p
MW-2 03/c1/00 33480 7.02 327.78 760 24 1z 13 59 6,300 -- .92 P
MW-2 08/18/00 334.80 7.75 327.05 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1610 1,980 2.03 P
MW.-2 122740 134 .80 885 32595 Mot Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters

MW-2 020901 334.80 8,50 326.30 <500 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <0.500 9.11 -- 0.53 P
MW-2 04/17/01 334.80 g.12 325.68 Nat Sampled: Well sampled duning first and third quarters

MW-2 071701 334.80 899 325.81 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <1f) 4,200 -- 0.49 P

Dup 0717401 NR NR NR 3,500 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,500 --

MW-2 12/21/01 334.80 8.65 326.15 63 <0.56G 1.2 0.61 6.7 11 6.5 0.48 NP
MW-2 030602 334.80 861 32619 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 31 -- 0.35 NP
MW-2 04/26/02 334.80 8.20 326.60 2 0.5 <0.50 <{1.50 0.54 98 180 0.19 NP
MW-2 09/23/02 334.80 8.50* 326.30* 250t <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 NA 1,500 21 P
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

Table 1

7249 Village Parkway

60415302

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethvl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved Purged/
Well Sampling/Mon Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes RO21B* B350 Oxvgen Not Purged
Number itoring {A-MSL.) (feet) (ft-MSL) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugL) {mg/L} {(P/NP}
MW-3 (3215/0% 33553 855 326.98 100 14 <0.5 6.3 <0.5 -- --
MW-3 05/24/95 335.53 8.17 32736 110 8 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 -- --
MW-3 (8/253/95 33553 5.27 326.25 210 3.0 <0.5 29 0.6 20,000 .-
MW-3 11/28/95 33553 591 32562 81 1.5 <0.5 1.4 <0.3 -- 15,000
MW-3 02/26/96 335.53 8.42 327.11 16,600 1,600 1,200 360 2,000 9,500 --
MW.3 }5/23:/96 335.53 770 32783 6,500 690 <10 £20 14 8,600 e
MW-3 08/23/96 335353 9.25 326.28 1,700 85 2 61 5.3 11,000 --
MW-3 03:21/97 335.53 8.72 326.81 100 2 <1 1 <] 6,600 --
MW-3 R/20:97 33553 9.73 325.80 <3,000 <50 <30 <50 <30 7,700 .-
MW-3 11/21/97 335.53 10.10 32543 <5,000 <50 <50} <50 <50 9,700 -
MW-3 02/12/9% 335,53 6.68 328.85 110 11 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 10,000 -- 1.02 P
MW-3 07/31/98 335.53 7.9% 327.55 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 13,000 .- 2.59 P
MW-3 02:17/99 335.53 §.40 327.13 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 23,000 - 1.0 P
AMW-3 08/24/99 335.53 5.45 326.08 200 06 3.6 0.6 1.7 22,000 -- P
MW-3 0301700 33553 832 327.21 320 32 1.0 6.1 4 38,000 .- 2.42 P
MW-3 08/18/00 33553 8335 327.18 <10,000 <104 <100 <100 <100 46,200 55,600 1.59 P
DUP 08/18/00 NR NR NR <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 45,500 51,700
MW-3 122700 33553 5.75 32578 29,700 1,620 1,730 <250 6,230 62,600 - 1.59 P
MW-3 0270911 33553 9.61 32592 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7.080 85,500 -- 0.51 P
MW-3 41701 335.53 9.94 325.59 16,400 1,680 <25.0 310 2,290 48,700 -- 0.41 P
MW-3 71701 335.53 593 32560 21,000 1,500 <100 1,100 690 82,000 .- 0.51 P
MW-3 12:21/01 33553 9.40 326.13 5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,300 3,800 0.40 P
DUP 12721/H NR NR NR <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,500 3,500
MW-3 03/06/02 335.53 933 326.20 <50 1.2 <0.50 1.1 13 880 -~ 0.43 P
MW-3 04/26/02 33553 9.19 32634 260 3.7 <1.0 1.1 1.80 460 940} 0.2 P
MW-3 09/23/02 335.53 2.30% 326.23* 1,500 41 14 9.3 14 NA 980 1.5 P
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia

Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved Purged!

Well Sampling/Mon Elevation  to Water Elevation Giasoline Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes  8021B* R260 Criyvgen Not Purged
Number itoring (f-hSL) (feet) (fi-MSL}) (pel) (pefll)  (nely  (pe/ly  (ugll}  (pell) {pel) {mg/L) {F'NE)
MW-4 02/15/95 334.22 7.85 326.37 <30 <f.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.5 -- --

MW-4 05/24/95 33422 6.68 327.54 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annnally, during the fiest and third quarters

MW-4 08/25/95 33422 65.93 327.29 <50 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <3 --

MW-4 1172895 334.22 8.21 326.01 Not sampled; well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

MW 02/26/96 334.22 6.65 327.57 <50 <{.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

MW-4 (5/23/96 334.22 6.47 32775 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annvally, during the first and third quarters

MW-4 (8:23/96 334.22 7.66 326.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW -4 03/21/97 334.22 6.84 327.38 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW.4 08:20/97 33422 8.32 325.90 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 1172197 334.22 8.65 325,57 ot sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 02/12/98 33422 6.35 327.87 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 07/31/98 334.22 6.84 32738 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 021799 334.22 7.50 32672 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW 08/24/99 33422 9.50 32472 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MNW-4 03/01/00 334.22 693 327.29 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 081800 334.22 7.03 32719 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 12:27:00 33422 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW.4 0209/ 334.22 7.97 32625 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 041701 334.22 8.90 32532 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 07/17/01 334.22 8,59 325.63 Not samplad: well not part of sampling program

MW-4 12/21/01 334.22 831 32591 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 2.0 0.68 NP
MW-4 030602 334.22 8.27 325.95 <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- 0.37 P
MW-4 04726702 334.22 §.05 326.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 35 -- 3 P
MW-4 09/23/02 33422 7.94 32628 <SG <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 2.9 4.1 1 4

&0415302 . Paged af Il URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia

60410307

Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved Purged/
Well Sampling/Mon  Elevation 1o Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzens  Xylenes  8021B* 8260 Oygen Not Purged
Number ftoring {ft-MSL) (Feet) (ft-MSL} (perl) (wel) (L)  (uel)  (uel)  (pel) (ngh) (mgL) {(PINP)
MW.-5 02/15/95 335.87 7.80 328.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- --
MW-3 05/24/95 335.87 8.10 327.77 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW.5 08/25/95 335.87 9.43 326.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-5 11/28/95 335.87 16.12 325,73 Not sampied: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-5 02/26/96 335.87 6.73 329.14 03-13-96 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <3 --
MW-5 05/23/96 33587 7.87 328.00 Nat sampled: well sampled antually, during the first quarter
MW-5 082396 335.87 9.46 326.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 03/21/97 335.87. 8.23 327.64 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW.5 (+8/20:97 335.87 9.92 32595 MNat sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 11:21/47 335.87 10.18 325.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
AW-5 (12/12/98 33587 6.45 32942 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW.5 07/31/98 335.87 8.9% 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 02/17:99 33587 7.65 328.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 08/24/9% 33587 8.10 32777 Not sampled; well not pard of sampling program
MW-5 030100 33587 731 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 08/18/00 335.87 8.65 327.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 12/27:00 33587 G.80 326.07 Not sampled; well not part of sampling program
MW-3 020901 335.87 9.65 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-3 04/17/01 335.87 592 32595 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-5 07/17/01 33587 9.95 32592 Not sampled; well not part of sampling program
MW-35 12/21/01 33587  Well inaccessible
MW-5 03/06/02 335.87 Well inaccessible
MW-5 04/26/02 33587 Wellinaccessible
MW-5 08/23/G2 33587 794 327.93 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

Page 5of 11
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway

oU41302

[Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Eihyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolvad Purged/

Well Sampling/Mon  Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluens  benzene  Xvlenss  8021B* 8260 Oxyegen  Not Purged
Number itoring (fi-MSL} (feet) (ft-MSL) {pgL) {ngL} (ug/L} {ug/L) (pgl) {ng/L} (ng/L) {mg/L) (PNP)
MW-6 02/15/95 335.84 7.81 328.03 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- --

MW-6 05/24:95 335.84 8.35 32749 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 08/25/95 335.84 9.7t 326.13 Not sampled: well sampled annvally, during the first quarter

MW-5 1172895 335.84 10.28 325.56 Wot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 02/26/96 335.84 6.60 329.24 <30 <{).5 <).5 <0.5 <3 <3 --

MW-6 05/23/96 33584 8.0%8 327.79 Not sampled: well sampled annwally, during the first quarter

MW-6 08/23/96 335.84 958 326.26 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 03/21/97 335.84 8.39 327.45 Mot sampled; well not part of samplimg program

MW-6 08/20/97 335.84 9.98 325,86 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 11/21/97 335.84 10.31 325.53 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-H 0212798 335.84 115 33269 Not sampled; well not part of sampling program

MW-5 07/31/98 335.84 9.2% 326.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 02/17/99 335.84 7.72 328.12 Not sampled: well nof part of sampling program

MW-6 082499 335.34 9.65 326.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 03/05/00 335.84 7.35 328.49 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 08/18700 335.84 8.63 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 1272700 33584 G.83 326.01 Not sampled: well not parl of sampling program

MW-6 02/0901 33584 0.62 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 04/17:01 335.84 10.03 325.81 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-6 0717401 33584 9.95 32589 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

MW-5 12/21/01 335.84 9.47 326.37 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 0.57 <2.5 .- 0.55 NP
MW-6 03:/06:02 335.84 9.31 326.53 <50 <030 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <31 -- 0.33 P
MW-6 04/26/02 335.84 9.09 326.75 <30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 0.7 <2.5 -- 131 P
MW-6 09/23/02 335.84 9.14 326.70 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 NA <0.50 21 P
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

60410302

7249 Village Parlowvay
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyvl- Total MTBE MTRBE Drissolved Purged/
Well Sampling/Mon  Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene hbenzene  Xvlenes  8021iB* 8260 Dnyvgen  Not Purged

Number itoring {(f-MST) (feet) (f-MSL) _{up) (nplly  (pglly  (ugl)  (pel}  (upd) {ugll) {mg/L) (P/NP}
MW-7 12/21/01 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
MW-7 03/06/02 NR NE NR Not sampled: well dry
MW-7 (04/26/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
MW-7 09/23/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry

Page 7of 11
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway

504102362

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTRE Dissolved Purged/

Wellt Sampling/Mon Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoling Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylsnes  8021B* 8260 Oxygen Not Purged
Number itoring {A-MSL) {feet) (ft-MSL) {(ng/l) {(uel)  {(ugL) {ug/Ly {ne/L) (prg/L) {ug’L) {mg/L) {P/NP)
MW-8 1221401 NR 8.70 NR <35,000 67 <50 <50 <30 2,400 1,300 0.60 NP
MW-8 030602 NR 8.63 NR 210 41 0.64 0.79 20 940 -- 0.235 P

DUP 03/16/02 NR NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.70 1% 740 --

MW-8 04/26:02 NR 8.15 NR 680 a5 <1.0 14 25 490 -- 0.31 P

DUP 04/26/02 NR NR NR 480 74 3.5 11.00 <1.0 640 --

MW-8 09/30/02 NR 9.37 NR 1,100° 120 <50 57 8.7 NA 1,100 1.3 P

Page §of 11 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway

60410302

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Totat MTBE MTBE Dissalved Purged’

Well Sampling/Mon  Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzens Toluene  henzeme  Xvlenes  8021B* 8260 Oxygen Mot Purged
Number itoring {ft-MSL} {fect) {ft-MSL) (na/Ly {pe/ly  (pgl) gLy {ug/l) (pel) (peL) (mg/L) (P/NP)

VW-2 03/21/97 NR 8.22 NR 150 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 270 --

VW-2 08/20/97 NR 9.16 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

Vw-2 11/21/97 NR 8.27 NR <200 3 <2 <2 <2 £80 --

VW.2 02/12/98 NR 6.65 NR 200 19 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 2,200 --

VW-2 07/31/98 NR 7.01 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

VW-2 02/179% NER 8.47 NR Not sampled; well not part of sampling program

VW-2 08/24/9% NR 8.20 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

VW-2 03/01400 NER 872 NR Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

VW2 0818400 NR 8.40 NR <250 <2.50 <250 <2.50 <2.50 337 -- 1.59 NP

VW2 12:27/00 NR 8.98 NR Not sampled: Well Dry

VW-2 02/09/01 NE 8.87 NR Not sampled: Well Dry

VW-2 0471701 NR 9.00 NR Not sampled; Well Drv

VW2 07/17/01 NR 8.97 NR Nat sampled: Well Dry

VW-2 12/21:01  Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkeway
Dublin, Califronia

a5410302

Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE ' Disselved Purged’
Well Sampling/Mon Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xvlenes  8021B* 8260 Oxygen Not Purged
Number itoring {f-MSL) (feet) {f-MSL} (pel) (pel)  (pel) (ugl (ne/l) (pefly (ne'L) (mg/L) (P/ND)
Shell MW-6 122700 NER 9.13 NR 74.7 <0.500  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.30 F
DUP 12/27/00 NR NE MNR 793 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 -~
Shell MW-6 02/19i1 NR 5.05 NR <50.0 <0.500  «<0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <2.50 -- 1.29 P
Shell MW-6 041701 NR 10.17 NR <50.0 <0.500  <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 0.95 P
Shell MW-6 07/17:01 NR 9.50 NR <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.2 -- 1.03 P
Shell MW-6 12/:21/01 NR 2.9% NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <{},50 <2.5 -- 0.97 P
Shell MW-6 03/06/02 NE 9.90 NR <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <50 -- 0.97 P
Shell MW-6 0426702 NR 547 NR <50 <0.50 <1).50 <(.50 <{.50 <2.5 -- 0.97 P
Shell MW-6 09/27/02  Well destroyed
Page 10of 11 LRS Corporaiion
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Tabhle 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia

Samplingg TOC  Depth Groundwater  TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved Purged/
Well Monitorin Elevation to Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 80231B* 8260  Oxygen Not Purged

Number g (RMSL) (fee) (AMSL)  (uyl) () (o) (hglt) (ugl) (L) (L) (mgL) (PINP)

Shell MW-7 12/27/00 NR 6.45 NR <50.0 <0.500 0.696 <0500 0795 <250 . 1.33 P
Shell MW-7  02/0%9/01 NR 6.39 NR <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 .- L.i3 P
Shell MW-7  04/17/01 NR 722 NR <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1,12 P
Shell MW-7 07/17/01 NR 6.93 NR <30 <150 <0.50 <050 <050 <25 -- 1.05 P
Shell MW-T7  12/21/01 NR 7.15 NR <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <235 -- P
Shell MW-T7 03/06/02 NR 7.03 NR <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <50 -- 0.95 P
Shell MW-T  04/26/02 NR 7.13 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <030 <23 -- 0.95 P

Shell MW-7 09/27/02 Well destroyed

Notes:

TOC: top of casing

fi-MBSL; elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

TPH. total petrolenm hydrocarbons, California DHS LUFT Methad

BTEX: b toluene, cthylb total xylenes by EPA method 8021B. {EPA method 8020 prior to 03/01/00).

MTBE: Methyl tert-butyl ether

EPA:! United States Environmental Protection Agency

*: EPA methed 8020 prior te 03/01/00

pifL: microprams per liter

my/L: milligrams per liter

NR.: not reported; data not available or not measurable

- =; not analyzed or not applicable

<; denotes concentration not present at or above laboratory detection limit stated to the tight,

*+: For previous historical gronndwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCO Service Station 6041,
Dublin, California, (EMCON, February 26, 1996).

DUF: duplicate

1 = Discrete peak at C6-C7,

2 = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resembie the pattem of the requested fuel.

3 = Chromatogram Pattem: C6-C10

* = well casing broken, TOC unknown,

Source: The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided 1o URS by Group Environmental Management Company
and their previcus consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information,

Page 11 of 1]
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Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

02-15-95 NR NR
05-24-95 East-Southeast 0.002
08-25-95 Northwest 0.006
11-28-95 North 0.006
02-26-96 East 0.012
05-23-96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08-23-96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03-21-97 South-Southeast 0.005
08-20-97 South-Southwest 0.001
11-21-97 South-Southwest 0.002
02-12-98 East 0.024
07-31-98 Northwest 0.01
02-17-99 Southeast 0.007
08-24-99 South-Southwest 0.013
03-01-00 South-Southeast 0.005
09-26-00 South-Southeast 0.002
12-27-00 West-Southwest 0.003
02-09-01 West-Southwest 0.003
04-17-01 South-Southwest 0.015
07-17-01 South-Southwest 0.003
12-21-01 East 0.002
(3-06-02 East 0.003
04-26-02 Southeast 0.003
09-27-02 South 0.013

Source:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to
URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consu

URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe. Wells
not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water (or until
dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment and
purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data sheets.
During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to document that
these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water levels are
allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both purge and no
purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate Environmental Protection
Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody records, and
transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells with free product are not
sampled and free product is removed according to California Code of Regulation, Title 23,
Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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"Well | .. | Deépthto | of - |Immiscibles| © - .- | . -] Survey |
. . Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|immiscible| Removed |Depthto water| Depthto well | Point. TOB|
- WellID | (i) | Odor. |Liguid (ft)|Liqud ()] (m) | (&) . | bottom () | or TOC

Sec Yhouell | Uso | l_"L Lo

M-y |
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

HBTS # A2 mpn Station # oot |
Sampler: Bruss Ao Date: Gz sz
Well LD.:  aaus-g. Well Diameter: 2 3 @y ¢ g
Total Well Depth; %?ég) Depth to Water: At S ©
Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ;‘\g :3 Grde D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Wall Dlancier Mulliplicr Vol Diinmeier Multiplier
" 0.0t 4" .65
a {.14 G" 1.47
Ey 037 Dhier raius” * 0.1 63
Purge Melhod: DBailer . Sampling Method: Bailer
Middlehurg Exiraction Part

Electric Submersibl
Exlraction Pump

Other:

Other: .
Top of Screen; o' If well js listed ag g ho-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
o. X 3 = 2.\ Gals,
! Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculited Volune
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS of ¥y | Gals. Removed | Observationg

1214 | 93,9 RIG A o s Y :_1""!*'35 ?;'“'?/ brown
be_uoo-:luo.o\ | DTW Selo _1

13¢5 | g1. 7-3 330¢ — DT g-55

Adate Ue.r: £, e Py ot bettoa of e | —@g

\l A+LH‘Clnu—E JJ/M.“‘VA'\UL ]

Jid well c]ewater?(‘aas ) No Gallons actually evacuated: |

\ampling Time: R Sampling Date: 9faafon

ample LD 5 o _Laboratory:  page CSequoia  Ottier

RS, E ! ~BCR + Ehg

Jnalyzed for: @H’-ﬂm}{ MTRE TPH.D Other: "= + ETHowow , 1,a

L0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L m 2. "N,

e — =,
R.P. (il req'd): Pre-purge: mY| . Post-purge: my

laine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Ave., San

LR

ose, CA 95115 (408) 573.0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

II;FS #: OALY2Y Zpa. Station # {004 |
Sampler: Bvaa Alcemd Date: Cidz.z/a;z.

Well 1.D.; AA D 3

Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8

Total Well Depth; 410 Depth to Water: 4,3,
Depth to Free Product: _— Thickness of Free Product (feet):
~ 3 ,
[Referenced to: (PVC J Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): G2 macw
Well Dlameiey Multiplier Wall Dinmgler Multiptier '
" 0.04 4 0.63
2" nig [ LAY
3* 0.37 Chther rud|us” * 0,163
Purge Meihod: Dailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bajier
Middieburg Exiraction Port
cetric Sihmers;6ls Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
_—

ey

Top of Sereen:

IT well is listed a5 g ne-purge, confinm that water level
-
of screen, Otherwise, the we)l must be purped.

is below the top

XA X 5 = S 3 (als,
| Case Volume ( Gals.) Specified Volmmes Calculated Volpme
Conductivit
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS§ '}lsb Gals. Removed Observations
. &l beony
1232 | 95.( -.< 235 3 et ~

e rod “ DWW 2070
)i e S el (oY R Pt g.5¢

Yid well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: ¢f
~~— _

ampling Time: ooy Sampling Date: G laifsa
ample 1.D.: Mw -3 Laboratory:  pace @E@ia Other

. OrS | BTiswns |, 1,5 —Deh 1 Et
nalyzed for: @mx MTBE  TPH-D Other: THaer
0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "1, m 1.5~ ™,
-R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge; my Post-purge: mV

laine Tech Services, inc.

1680 Rogers

Ave., San Josae,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: SA0%23 zpa Stﬂﬁﬂﬂ # (o004 |
Sampler: Prevao A oens Date: G/ foz
Well LDt r00-d) Well Diameter: 2 3 (4D ¢ g
Total Well Depth; | Y, s Depth to Water: .4y
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
|Referenced to: ﬁv& 2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Gsi> HACH
i Multiplicr Wl Dismeler Multiplier.
T 0.04 4" 0.65
n 016 . 6" 1.47
kN 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,153
Purge Meihod: Dailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg , Extraction Post
E@@ Other;
Xirathion Pump
Oiher:
Top of Sereen; — Ifweli is listed a5 g no-purge, confirm that water Jevej is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
4.3 X 3 - 12 S Cials.
L]‘ Case Volume {Gais.) Bpecified Volumes Calculated Velume
Conductivity
Time |Temp °F)| pp (mS 0(;@) Gals. Removed | Observationg
, 1253 5 g, A 2126 d. g elovads ooy
D va e rach < T IR B3R
ddo | 7.9 M3 H4453 — ™MW 2.
Did well dewater? @D No . Gallons actualiy evacuated: <R
iampling Time: a4 o Sampling Date: 4G laafea
ample I.D.: AL - Laboratory:  page @e—q;?)ia }  Other
s L& l,8. DA + Eng
nalyzed for: @TEX MTBE TPH.D Other: <77 ¢« E™owon, 4,
L0, (if req'd): ' Pre-purge: " (P/C}SHJT@;B: zf.q "
R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre;plll'gE: mV Post-purge: mvV

laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #

SAL92Y wpa

Station # oo |

_S_ﬂ]pfﬂl': B.ua A aen

Date:

-

_‘?Zrze.-./a;z. _

Well I.D.:

- G Well Diameter: 2 3 A3) ¢ 3
Total Wel] Depth: 2. Bef Depth to Water- .14
Depth to Free Produc: — Thickness of Free Product (feet):
{Referenced o 5\7(} Z Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): _@ HacH |
' Muiliplics Well Digmucler Mulliplier
i 0.04 4" 0.65
2 o o 147
3 .37 Other rling’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Uisposihle Bl
idleburg

Extrdtiion Pump
Other:

Extraction Port
Other:

_—
Top of Screen: — If well is listed ag g No-purge, conlim that water level 1§ below the top
of screen, Otberwise, the we; must be purged.
. X 3 = .3 Gals. _
I Case Volums (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcvlated Valume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH MSorus) | Gas, Removed | Observations

- R R 202% A elowdy Lo

idyn TMha.lp LR 32l e ' 5@@’5‘&-—@1
D@&‘*LL_L@E_ «f o) .35

Gy Sedonpy 0

s | 7Y | qy 33ax Depsatiae | Do (a5

Adoke D0 + bkl A eto Srotve) et Q«.J:r-—\ u/ eheck un,(ue_
Yid well dewater? (Ve No Gallons actually evacuated: </
ampling Time: l‘-ﬁﬁ Sampling Date: G laifaz '
ample 1.D.: S e Laboratory:  page CSequaia Other

= ! Do Ebg

nalyzed for: @Tm{ MTBE TPRD Other: & + ETHavol, 7,2

0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " m’é} - "

N ] e )
R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

aine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers

Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Purge Method:

Top of Screen: If well is listed ag 5

of screen. Otherwise,

Sampling Method:

no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
the well must be purged.

BTS#  oagq 23-Baa Station # looY |
Sampler: @, p,, Accen Date:  ofan /o |
Well LD.: aacs—— Well Diameter: 2 3 (3D ¢ g
Total Well Depth: .g. T Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Producij: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
|Referenced to: Gv?: 2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

. q" r 1] ES‘

&' 1:4?
Other radius® * {1,153

;ﬁ’ X 3 = s’l Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Valume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed Observations
e ey

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

of

D)

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: 4] 23/azn

Sample L.D.: - Laboratory:  pace Other

Analyzed for: @TRE TPH-D Other; ©™S ,Eftann , 12.- TCA + EDR

J.0. (if req'd): o Pre-purge: ™, ost—puﬂg_g D — "#
J.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mYy Post-purge: mV

Haine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL

MONITORING DATA SHEET
IETS #: e R Station # loon |
Sampler: Bryan Aiees Date: 423 o2.
Well ID. SHew Mus- G Well Diameter: 2 13 4 6 B
Total Well Depth: S Depth to Water: —
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
E . ‘:—-\ -
Referenced to: (Pvc. ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (s macu N
E[ l » I- - !l l- l- I
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 036 6" 1.47
L 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dm:\pg:[:le Baifer
Middlepdrg
Electric 8tb ersible Other:
LEraction Purip
Other:
—_—
Top of Screen: If well is listed ag 4 No-purge, confirm that water leve] is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the wej] must be purged.
& X 3 - < Gals,
1 Crge Volume (Gais,) Specified Volumes Calcnlared Volame
r Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (nS orpS) | Gals, Removed | Observations ]
lad £, ‘ YL TRas

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: oA

Sampling Time:

—

Sampling Date: Gfazfez

Sampie L.1.: ~Sp—

Laboratory: = pace @ia Other

Analyzed for: @Tﬁx MTBE TBH.p

Oth OXYS |, BTieaat s LA -ben v Erg
er:

2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge; ", (‘Fﬂfs@) "
LR.P, (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

aine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OADF2Y Zpa Station # o4 |
Sampler: B a0 A Date: G/ lsa.
Well 1.D.: SHEL. AW -7 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Weil Depth: I Depth to Water: —
Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Prodyct (feet):
- - : -
Referenced to: ﬁvc 2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH |
Well Dianmter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
R 0.4 A" 0.65
" 016 6 1.47
ki 0.37 Oflicr rading? * 1,153
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methad: Bailer
: &fisposable e
N>
Other:
Other:

Top of Sercen: Ifwell is listed ag a na-purge, conflirm that waler level ig below the top

of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

) o X 3 . X Gals.
I Cose Volume (Gals.) Specified Vohunes Caloulated Volume
Conductivity . ]
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS orpSy | Gans. Removed | Observations

Wwle o e ;.mwc.!s

did well dewater? Yes (No D) Gallons actually evacuated: X
iampling Time: —— Sampling Date: 9 Jazfs
ample LD, - —_— | Laboratory:  pace @;ia Other

OrrS , ETHawow , 1 a —Deh ¢ Ebs
malyzed for:  fong BTEX ) MTBE TPH-D Other:

-0. (if reqd); Pre-purge: "] Postpurge "5,

e ———
R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-prge: my

laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Project Name
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio:
BP Laboratory Contract Number:

Chain of Custody Record

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy)

M

Pﬂgc_mL, of _{_.

uOn-site Time: Tomp:
[ site  Time: Temp:
Sky Conditions:
deteorological Events:
Wind Speed: Direction:

IBP/GEM Facility No.:

Consultant/Contractor: URS

d To:
Maime: SEQUOIA "BP!GEM Facility Address: 7240 Vilage PKWY, DUBLIN, CA Address: 500 12th S, Ste. 200
Address: 8BS Jarvis Or. lisite T No, ARCO 6041 Oakland, CA 84509-4014
Margan Hill, CA 85037 ||Site___LmiLn557' -mafl EDD:  syed_rehan@urscorp.com
icalifornia Giobal [D #: > [consultznt/Contractor Project No.: 15-00006041.01 00427
PM:  Latanya Pelt llBB/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE liConsuitant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1735/510-874-3268
JFax:  408-776-9600 / 408-782-5308 Address: [[Consultant/Contractor PM: Scoit Robinsons
ort Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports Il[mmice to: Consulient/Contrictor DI‘@PI‘GEM:@:BM& one)
GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: {BP/GEM Work Relense No: INTRIM -5069 1
Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
[73]
m
- :é > § 58 2

»n No.J] Sample Description Time | =2 g 4| {Laboratory No- § E E E = g g E ; .E Sample Point Lot/Long and

=l 2 & of & ~2 ol &d < Commenis

2 3| £ B & g 4 - 23 HE 5 8a

EE R HEEEE EIEEEEREL
1 [ anw-a w o = ] A LS
i | X = Alx N
3 | paw-ef x X xIxX [ X
o A== b i X X X r X
]
fi
7
3
9
1t
tplet's Name: e ) [Relinguished By / Affilintion // Date [Time [Aceepted By / Affilintion nle ":ﬂmt:
1pler's Company™_ ~Ry 4 W TErt ) %_a- |
preit Date: e e
pment Method:
pment Tracking No:

cinl Insiructions: Address Invoice to BR/GEM but send to URS for approval

CFYGENATES = ANTBE,TBH, DIPE, ETBE, TAME

itody Seals In Place Yes No_

Temperature Blank Yes No

Cooler Temperature on Receipt

YgiC Trip Blank Yes No




1
:

i

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REFAIR ORDER

Client Agee Inspection Date___ 4 /F-E/D-'-'-

Site Address__ 1249 \hieewae Prwy inspected By R ) W) é;_mm

1. Ud on box? 6. Casing sacure? " 2. Water standing in wellbox? 15. Well cep functional?

2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut level? 12a. Stending sbove the top of casing? 16. Can cap be pulied loose?

3. Lid bolts missing?
4. Lid bolis stripped?
5. Lid seal intact?

8. Debris in wellbox?

8. Wellbox Is ton far above gradae?
10, Wellbox Is too far below grade?
11, Walibox I= crushed/damagesd?

12b. Standing below the top of casing?
12c. Water even with the top of casing?
13. Well cap present?

14, Well cap found secura?

17. Can cap seal oul watar?
18B. Padlock prasenl?
10. Padlack funclional?

:{ Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

Well I.D. Deficiency

Corrective Action Taken

(pMus -5 | Bodene fiack e Ao P A /#ags—,
Mol Ada Locle gg F!QEQE #Fan g
AR | Pad capm fide Lacls &,"P\ A R ERC /‘-f b

Note bslow all defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well I.D. _Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned  corracted
\Db AC: S\aa{-f.,_. | TP baﬁ'ﬂ.ﬂl o, ,
Mos Rn)ﬂ..e /HPJ' cell
a2 Brobtm Costmn _ "':7-P,ITS (-’CL-‘/[ /:fmty
Mo doms Ao boo
A+ B Y ) Gas(."bt Me@gs Zx\l@lcf) d‘O VP/J?/&'@ @%




“:BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL. COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS I8
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
} LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.
i . The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Imc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
it apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM faeility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; fiom a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0il Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

|
I

(ol ]

Station #

124G U Lewae p\:wv - DnﬁLlﬂ

Station Address

Total Gallons Cellected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

E)

added equip. 5 any other

Tinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. 2 loaded onto
RECOVERED <0 BT'S vehicle #

BTS event # time date

070923~ B> jeee 23,05

signature 'ﬁ\?

otk oA ok o o ol R & ok ok dt ok ks ok ok ke sk e ok ok ok ok &k

RECD AT : Hme date

/ /

unloaded by
signature
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 02093,- EnNZ Station#  S0O%/
Sampler; £ Date:
Well ID.; SUs -5 Well Diameter: 2 3 4) ¢ g
Total Weli Depth: 12,65 Depth to Water: ‘? e
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
[Referenced to: v/ Grade D, 0 Meter (if req’d} YSI HACH |
A - 0.04 0.65
2" {}:iﬁ ﬁ" 1.47
" 0.37 Clher rudius?  0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer (Disposable Bailer >
Middieburg Extraction Port
#ils Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is tisted as a No-purge, confirm that water leve] is Delow the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2/ x__ 5 - 6.2 Gals. l
I Case YVolume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volune .
,_ Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mSorps) | Gals. Removed | Observations
LN P5 167 | 1200 | 20 | oofor
LYg\ 727 169 | 257, | 45 i
(/712 16T | 2390 | &3 s
|
Did well dewater? yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 6. <
Sampling Time: /5 25‘ Sampling Date: %O/QZ
Sample 1.D.: Laboratory:  Pace @a@ Other
Analyzed for; {% @ MIBE TPH-D Other: 2@1@ B s0O /)
2.0. (if req'd):; Pre-purge: "L ost-purge /S ™
D.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mYy Post-purge: mV

Hlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers

Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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"D n-stte  Time:

Chain of Custody Record Temp:
Project Name 275 - £ 3 - site Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Sky Conditions:
o BF Laboratory Contract Number: etenrplogical Evenis:
Py ] 2‘
te: —.?/? é/{:? REquested Due Date (mmlddly}') jnd Spmd; Direetion;
7 i
1 Ta: IBP/GEM Facility No.: lconsuirant/Contractor: URS
Name:  SEQUOIA BP/GEM Facllity Address: 7248 Vllage PIKWY, DUBLIN, CA Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. Site [D No. ARCO 6041 Cakland, CA 94&609-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site Latdoog le-mail EDD: syed rehan@urscom.eom
icatifomin Glohel D #; [ConsultantConcracsor Project No.: J5-0006041.01 00427
PM: Latonya Pelt IBP/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE Consultant Tele/Fax;: 51 D—BT4—£/§5I51 0-874-3268 .
Tax:  408-776-0600 / 408-782-6308 A ddregs: Consultant/Contractor PM:  Scoft Rohinson
it Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports [rvaice : Consultant/Contractor oF BP[GEMB!EmIe ans)
TEM Account No.: [Tele/Fax: BE/GEM Work Release No: INTRIM -30691
Bottle Ordar No: Matrix Preservattves Reguested Ap?sis
o~
5 i E 2| m Ay
= £ = ey =T
. = 3 = Bl 3lal g8 8 .
:No] Sample Deseription Time § =| B 3| |Laboratory No. gl = £ = :’?, 5 = % TS Sample Point Lat/Long and
S| J = et B = e | = Comments
@ Bl E 2l Bl g o o3 8 wh] 908
2l B £l 458990 3| E|E Be 28
w| F| al< Zf =f = I & 2 B2 S5 =&
L mwg jsesl | X 6 X % X x X
!
}
!
i
-
!
]
H
4]
Ly : ‘ ) Retinguished Bzf Affilintion Date [Fime lA ccepted By / Afflintion [Date [Time
pler's Company: % loing Twch Servis| S ﬂW’ -
ment Date: i
ment ivlethod:
ment Tracking No:
lal Instruptions: Addrass Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for approval
ndy Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blagk Yes Na Cooler Temperature on Receipt O%ic Trip Blank Yes Mo
Pttt cce BT Pcae T et ! Wallaee Coner BEOEAS { Diale Cacss MascubrmnatiTCanbactae NP OO Bav 1 NEMT
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
H HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN

RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED RBY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
" LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA. '

. The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
85112 (phone [408] 373-0353). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
" drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
k destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
| thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0il Company.

- This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
“ at the BP GEM Cil Company facility described below:

Station # éf&;{/
27 (/fch;af fé%wv

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. ' any other

rinse water Z adjustments

TOTAL GALS. ? loaded onto

RECOVERED BTS vehicle #

BTS event# time date
Q20930 - 5073 \5255~ 2138/

signature Q‘*M
== e

R RS AR AR R R R EEEREEEE S E Y EE S E SR

RECD AT time date

signature

|

/ /
unfoaded by ”



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the chain
of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater samples
are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
_chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

9 October, 2002

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
(Gakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Sequoia Report: MLI0621

Enclosed are the resulfs of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/24/02 10:02. If you have any

questions cancerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e 1. Ol

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAF Certificate #1210



\ Sequoia

NP Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporatian
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCQ #6041, Dublin, CA

Reparted:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/09/02 08:18
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1B Lahoratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-2 MLIO621-01 Water 09/23/02 13:55 09/24/02 10:02

MW-3 MLI0621-02 Water 09/23/02 14:10 09/24/02 10:02

MW-4 MLIN621-03 Water 09/23/02 13:40 0924/02 10:02

MW-6 MLIO621-04 Water 09/23/02 14:45 09/24/02 10:02

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Cprs 11 Pt

The results in thix report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager

1 of 9




g - 285 Jarvis Drive
| Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
e e § . _ {408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequeialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oaldand CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/09/02 08:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (ML10621-01) Water _Sampled: 09/23/02 13:55 Received: 09/24/02 10:02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 250 124 ug/l 2.5 2J05001  10/05/02 10/05/02  8015Bm/8021 HC-19
B
Benzene ND 12 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 1.2 “ " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 12 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ’ ND 1.2 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92.2 % 70-130 " " " “
MW-3 (MI.10621-02) Water Sampled: 09/23/02 14:10 Received: 09/24/02 10:02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1500 160 ug/1 2 2J05001  10/05/02 10/05/02  8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B
Benzene 41 10 " " " " " "
Toluene 2.4 1.0 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 28 1.0 " " " " "
Xylenes (tota]) 14 1.0 “ " n " n "
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluoroichiene 107 % 70-130 " " " p
MW-4 (MLI0621-03) Water Sampled: 09/23/02 13:40 Recejved: (09/24/02 10:02
Gasoline Range Qrganics {C6-C10) ND 56 upd I 2005001 10/05/02  10/05/02 8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " W M W "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " M "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: n,a,a-Trifluorotohene 98.9 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-6 (MLI10621-04) Water Sampled; 09/23/02 14:45 Received: 09/24/02 10:02
(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l 1 2003022 10/03/02 10/G3/02  8013Bm/8021
B
Benzene - ND .50 u " " " " "
Toluene ND .50 n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (1otal) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: o,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 %% 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

nf custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

20of9




y . 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hili, CA 95037
b gl . {408} 776-9600
v Analytlcal RAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinsan 10/09/02 08:1%

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (MI.10621-01) Water Sampled: (9/23/02 13:55 Received; #9/24/02 10:02

Ethanal ND ROO0 ug/] 200 2101004  10/01/02 10/01/02 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 4000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1500 100 " " “ " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
tert-Amy] methy] ether ND 100 " " " " “
1,2-Dichloroethane NI 100 " " “ " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 100 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-3 (MLI0621-02) Water Sampled: 09/23/02 14:1¢ Received: 09/24/02 10:02

Ethanol ND 8000 ug/1 200 2101004 10/01/02  10/01/02  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 20000 4000 “ " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 980 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 160 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " » " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 100 .. " " 0 " "
Surrogete: 1, 2-Dichlorocthane-dd 99.6 % 78-129 " » " "
MW-4 (MIL10621-03) Water Sampled: 09/23/02 13:40 Received: (09/24/02 10:02

Ethanal ND 40 ugl [ 2001004 140102 10/01/02  EPA $260B
tert-Buty] aleohol ND 20 “ " " " " N
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.9 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
1,2-Dichlaroethane ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.5¢ " " " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicklorocthane-d4 9584 % 78-126 “ " a "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the ehain

of custody document, This analytical repori must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Jof 9




. Sequoia

'_ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 945607

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca

Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Rabinson

Reported:
10/09/02 08:18

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (MLEI0621-04) Water Sampled: 09/23/02 14:45 Received: 09/24/02 10:02
Ethanol ' ND 40 ug/l 1 2130031 09/30/02 10/01/02 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " “ M
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 " i " » N "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 " " " " "
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.6 % 78129 ” " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in ifs entireiy.

4 of 9



73\ Sequoia
Analytical

R85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Reported:
10/409/02 08:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source “%REC RPD
Result Limit  Units Lavel Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Nates

Batch 2J03022 - EP A 5030B [P/T]

Blank (2J03022-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 13/03/02

Giasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 “

Ethylbenzene ND 0.530 "

Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 “

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifhioreotoluene 9.48 “ 0.0 98.8 70-130
LCS (2J03022-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/02
Benzene 9.72 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97.2 70-130
Totuene .84 0.50 " 10.0 9% .4 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 8.32 0.30 " 10.0 93.2 70-130
Xylenes (total) 303 0.50 " 30.0 m T0-130
Surrogale: a,a,a-Triflunrotoluene 0.0 " m.an 100 70-130
LCS (2J03622-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 1/03/02
(fasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 269 30 ug/fl 250 108 70-130
Surragaie: a,a,a-Triflucrotaluene 11,0 " it 110 70-130

Matrix Spike (2J03022-MS1)

Source: MLI0649-04 Prepared: 10/03/02 Analyzed: 10/04/02

(iasolinc Range Organics (C6-C10) 465 50 ug/l 550 ND 84.5 60-140
Benzene 6.00 0.50 " 6.60 ND 0.9 60-140
Toluene 406 0.50 v 307 ND 102 60-140
Ethylhenzene 3.84 0.50 " 420 ND 933 60-140
Xylenes {total) 43.2 0.50 v 46.1 ND 93.7 60-140
Surrogaie: o,a,0-Triflunrotoluene 9.8 " 10.0 951 70-130

Matrix Spike Dnp {2J03022-MSD1)

Source: MLI0649-04 Prepared: 10/03/02 Anatyzed: 10/04/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CL0) 492 50 ug/1 550 ND 89.5 60-140 5.64 25
Renzene 6.24 (.50 " 6.60 ND 94.5 60-140 3.92 25
Toluene 41.6 0.50 " 357 ND 105 60-140 2.43 25
Ethylbenzene 9.18 0.50 " $.20 ND T97.0 6140 3.77 25
Xylenes (total} 44 8 0.50 " 46.1 ND 972 a0-140 3.604 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 953 “ 10.0 93.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulty in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

S5of 9



_, \ Sequoia
'. Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(308) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 [2th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Praject: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Rahinson

Reported:
10/09/02 08:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarhons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Motes

Batch 2J05001 - EPA 50308 [P/T}

Blank (2J05001-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/05/02

Gasoline Range Organies (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/t

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.358 " 10.0 95.8 70-130
LCS (2105001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/35/02
Benzene 9.78 0.50 upd 10.0 97.8 70-130
Toluene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene 6.55 Q.50 " 10.0 95.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 31.0 0.50 " 30.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,u-Trifluorotoliene 9.7 " ng 47.4 70-130
LCS (2J05001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/05/02
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 252 50 ug/l 250 101 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene &.06 " 0.0 80.6 70-130

Matrix Spike (2J05001-MS1)

Source: ML10671-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/05/02

(fasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 431 50 ug/l 550 ND 78.4 60-140
Benzene 8.08 0.50 " 6.60 ND 122 60-140
Toluene 39.1 0.50 " 99 ND 98.5 60-140
Ethylbenzene 8.7t 0.50 " 9.20 ND 94.7 60-140
Xylenes (total) 47.4 0.50 " 46.1 ND 103 60-140
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.8 . " 1.0 108 70-730

Matrix Spike Dup (2J05001-MSD1)

Source: ML10671-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/05/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 454 50 ugfl 550 ND 82.5 60-140  5.20 25
Benzene 7.71 0.50 " 6.60 ND 117 60-140 4.69 25
Toluene 353 0.50 " 39.7 ND 88.9 60-140 12 25
Ethylbenzene §.08 0.50 " 9.20 ND 87.8 60-140 7.50 25
Kylenes (total) 45.7 0.50 " 46.1 ND 99.1 60-140  3.65 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.59 Y 10.0 5.9 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiréty.

6 of 9




\ Sequoia

.; Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:

QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/09/02 08:18
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2130031 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (213003 1-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/02

Ethanol ND 40 ug/l

tert- Batyl aleohol ND 20 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 “

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.30 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichlareethane ND .50 "

Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 "

Surrogater 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.52 " 5.00 11 TR-12¢
LCS (2130031-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 ugil 10.0 102 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-dd 560 " 5.0 114 78-129
LCS (2130031-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/12
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.4 0.50 ug/l 5.40 124 63-137
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.40 " 5.00 108 78-12¢9
LCS Dup (2130031-BSb1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 106 63-137 3.85 13
Surrogale: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 3.88 " 5.00 118 78-129
LCS Dnp (2I30031-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/402
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.¢ 0.50 ug/l 8.40 131 63-137 3.61 13
Surragate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 5.32 " 3.00 1046 78-12¢
Batch 2501004 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (2J01004-BLK 1) Prenared & Analyzed: 10/01/02
Ethanol ND 40 ug/l

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

Methyl tert-butyl ciher ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.530 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 “

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 “

Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4 4.73 " 300 94.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarce with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report musi he reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 45037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/09/02 03:18

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resalt %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2J¢1004 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (2J01004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/01/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.38 0.50 ug/l 10.0 938 63-137
Surrogate: f,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.34 " .00 &6.2 78-129
LCS Dup (2J01064-BSD 1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/01/02
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/1 10.0 102 63-137 8.38 13
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.58 ’ 500 91.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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iy . 885 Jarvis Drive
& 3 Sequma Margan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www, sequoialabs.com
URS Corparation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number:  ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Rabinson 10/09/02 08:18

Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does nat resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

HC-19  Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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\ Sequoia
@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

17 October, 2002

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Sequoia Report: MLJ0OGY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/01/02 16:55. If you have any

guestions cancerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chpngs 1. Pt

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



885 Jarvis Drive

(408) 776-9600

Y, _ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
- www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041, Dubiin, Ca

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/17/02 18:42

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D

Laboratory 1D Matrix

Date Sampled Date Received

MW-8

MLJIB067-01 Water

09/30/02 15:25 10/01/02 16:55

Scquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

s 4. il

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
af custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager
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* 8835 Jarvis Drive
_ Sequma Morgan Hili, CA 95037

T vk . (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number; ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/17/02 18:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-8§ (MLJ0067-01) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 15:25 Received: 10/01/02 16:55

Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 1100 500 ugl 10 2311004 10/11/02  10/11/02  BOISBm/B021L HC-21
B

Benzene 120 50 " “ " “ " "

Toluene ND 50 v n " " " n

Ethylbenzene 57 5.0 " " " “ “ "

Xylenes (total) 8.7 5.0 " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 117 % §5.142 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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: Sequoia

_. Analytical

#85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCQ #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/17/02 18:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit

Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Amalyzed Method

Notes

MW-8 (MLJ0O067-01) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 15:25 Received:

10/01/02 16:55

Etlranol ND 4000 ug/l 100 2113003 10/13/02 10/14/02 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 34000 2000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 501 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 50 " " " L " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " !
Ethylene dibromide ND 50 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 7RJ 29 " " " n

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
- Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6(41,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Reported:
10/17/02 18:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit  Units Level Resul  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2J11004 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Blank (2J11004-BLK1}

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02

Giasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 30 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND .50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 6.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoliene H.6 " 10.09 106 55-142
LCS (2J11004-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02
Benzene .39 0.50 ug/l 10.0 98.9 68-140
Toluene 9.27 .50 " 10.0 92.7 76127
Ethylbenzene 8.77 Q.50 " 10.0 87.7 77-130
Xylenes (total) 25.6 0.50 " 30.0 85.3 78-128
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.96 " 0.0 99.6 33-142
LCS (2J11004-B82) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02
(rasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 239 50 ug/l 250 95.6 62-134
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 14.2 " .o 142 53-142

Matrix Spike (2J11004-MS81)

Source: MLJO077-21 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 489 50 ug/l 550 ND 88.9 62-134
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 6.60 ND 152 68-140 QM-07
Toluene 44.6 0.50 " 397 ND 112 T6-127
Ethylbenzene 8.77 0.50 " 9.20 ND 95.3 77-130
Xylenes {total} 42.4 0.50 " 46.1 ND 91.6 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflunrotolucne 14.4 " 10.0 144 55-142 OM-07

Matrix Spike Dup (2511004-MSD1)

Sonrce: MLJ0077-21 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02

(asoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 484 50 ug/1 550 ND 88.0 62-134 1.03 41
Benzene 4.59 0.50 " 6.60 ND 130 G8-140 15.2 30
Taluene 39.9 Q.50 " 39.7 ND 100 76-127 111 £l
Ethylbenzene .37 0.50 " 9.20 ND 91.0 77-130 4.67 21
Xylenes (total) 40.6 0.50 " 46.1 ND 87.7 78-128 4.34 21
Surrogate: a,a,a-1riflucrotoluene 121 " 1.0 12! 55142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custedy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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/£ &\ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number; ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Reported:

(akland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Rohinson 10/17/02 18:42
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2J13003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (2J13003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Ethanol ND 40 ugd
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.62 " 5.00 112 78-12¢
LCS (2F13003-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methy! tert-butyl ether 932 0.50 ug/l 190.0 032 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 3.25 " 5.00 ins 78429
LCS (2413003-BS2) Prepared & Anvalyzed: 10/13/402
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.66 0.50 ug/l 8.40 i3 63-137
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.30 " 500 s 78-129
LCS Dup (2J13003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methyl tert-buotyl ether 9.20 0.50 ug/l 10.0 92.0 63-137 1.30 13
Surrogate: 1, 2-DNchloroethane-d4 5.57 " i 111 78-129
LCS Dup (2J13003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.4% 0.50 ug/l 8.40 101 63-137 .98 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dchlorocthane-dd 5.15 " 5.00 103 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this reporf apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Sequoia

' Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs,com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Reported:
10/17/02 18:42

HC-21 Chromatogram Pattemn: Gasoline C6-C10

Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
rECOVETY.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample resulls reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain
af custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety,

6 of 6
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

12/30/02
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable,

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca

Work Order Number: ML10621

Global ID: T0600100109

Lab Report Number: MLI0621111920020851




Report Summary

]
Run Sub

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotct

MLI0B2111192002 MWV-2 MLIO52101 W CS5 8260+0X  SWS030B 0972302 10/01/02 10/01/02  2J01004 1

0851

MLIOBE2111182002 MW-2 MLI062101 W CS S5W8020F SWS50308 09/23/02  10/05/02 10/05/02  2J05001 1

0851

MLIOEZ2111192002 MW-3 MLI0B2102 W CS 8260+0X  SWS5030B 08/23/02  10/01/02 10/01/02  2J01004 1

0851

MLIDEZ2111192002 MW-3 MLIDG2102 W CS SWsD20F SW5030B 09/23/02  10/05/02 10/05/02  2J050M 1

0851 , .

MLIOE2111192002 MW-4 MLIDEZ2103 W CS B8280+0X  SWHS030B 09/23/02  10/01/02 10/01/02 2JH004 1

0851

MLIDS2111192002 MW-4 MLIOEZ103 W CS SWB8020F SWS030B  09/23/02 ° 10/05/02  10/05/02  2J05001 1

0B51

MLIG62111192002 MW-6 MLI062104 W CS 8260+0X  SWS5030B 09/23/02  09/30/02 10/01/02 2130031 1

0851

MLI062111192002 MW-6 MLIoE2104 W CS5 SWB020F SW5H030B 09/23/02 10/03/02 10/03/02  2J03022 1

0851
MLI0S4904 W NC SWBD20F SW5030B // 10/03/02 10/04/02 2403022 1
MLIOE7 101 W NC G8WB8B020F SwW5030B // 10/05/02  10/05/02  2J05001 1
2130031B5D1 WwaQ BD1 8280+0X  SWS030B  // 09/30/02  09/30/02 2130031 1
21300318502 W&  BD2 8260+0X  SWS030B  // 08/30/02  DO/30/02 2130031 1
2130031B31 WQ BS1 8260+0X  SW5H030B  // 09/30/02  09/30/02 2130031 1
2130031852 WQ BSzZ 8280+0X  SWS030B  // 08/30/02  09/30/02 2130031 1
2i30031BLK1 WG LB1 8260+0X  Sw5S030B  // 09/30/02  08/30/02 2130031 1
2J01004B30D1 WaQ BD1 8260+0X  SWH030B [/ / 10/01/02  10/01/02  2J01004 1
2J01004B51 WQ BS1 8260+0X  SWS5030B  // 10/01/02  10/01/02  2J01004 1
2J01004BLK1 WQ  LB1 B260+0X  SWED30B 7/ 10/1/02  10/01/02  2J01004 1
2J03022851 WQ BS1 SWS8020F SWSD30B  // 10/03/02  10/03/02  2J03022 1
2J03022BS2 WGQ BS2 3W8020F SWS5030B  / / 10/733/02  10/03/02  2J03022 1
2]030228L K1 WQ LB1 SWB8020F SWS030B [/ / 10/03/02  10/03/02  2J03022 1
2J03022M31 W MS1 SW8020F Swa3030B [/ 10/03/02  10/04/02  2J03022 1
2J03022MSD1 W 8D1 SWB020F SWH5030B  // 10/33/02  10/04/02  2J03022 1
210500185314 WQ BS51 SWB8020F SW»5S030B [/ 10/05/02  10/05/02  2J05001 1
2J05001B82 WaQ BSZ SW8020F  Swh030B /¢ 10/05/02  10/05/02  2J05001 1
2J05001BLK1 waQ LB1 SWB8020F SWOSD30B 10/05/02  10/05/02  2J05001 1
2J05001MS1 W MS1 SW8020F SWS5030B  // 10/05/02  10/05/02  2J05001 1
2J05001MSD1 W 3D1 SWB020F sWS030B  // 10/05/02  10/05/02 2405001 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

12/30/02

— — -
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

12/30/02

—
Error type

There are no errors in this data file

Labsampid

Qccode

Anmcode

Exmcode

Anadate

)

Run number

0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

12/30/02
.?ror type — Labsampid mode Matrix Anmcode mnumber ~Parlabel _
Warning: extra parameter - 2J03022M51 Ms1 w SWB8020F PR . 10/04/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning; extra parameter 2J03022M51 MS1 w SWSE020F PR 10/04/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J03022MSD1 SD1 w SW8020F PR 10/04/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J03022MSD1 5D1 w SWEO20F PR 10/04/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: exira parameter 2J050HMMS1 MS1 w SWa020F PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J05001MS1 MS1 w SWBO020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCEC10
VWarning: extra parameter 2J0500MMS D1 sD1 w SWB8020F PR 10/05/02 i AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J050MMSD1 sD W SW8020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCEBC10
Warhing: extra parameter MLIDB2101 cs w SWBO020F PR 10/05/02 i AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIDB2101 cs W SWE020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCBC10
VWarning: extra parameter MLIDB2102 s W SWa020F "PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIDB2102 cs W SWB020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCSBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIDG2103 cs w SW8020F PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Vvarning: extra parameater MLIO62103 cs w SW8020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCSC10
Warning: extra paramefer MLIOG2104 cs w SW8020F PR 10/03/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIDS2104 cs w SWE020F PR 13/03/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIOB4904 NC w SWa020F PR 10/04/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIDB4904 NC w SWB020F PR 10/04/02 1 GROCSEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIDE7101 NC W SWB020F PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLI067101 NC W SWB8020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J03022BLK1 LB1 wWa SWB020F PR 10/03/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J03022BLK1 LB1 WQ SWB020F PR 10/03/02 1 GROCEC1Q
Warning: extra parameter 2J03022851 BS1 WwaQ SWE020F PR 10/03/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J03022B52 BS2 WQ SW8020F PR 10/03/02 1 AAATFBZME
Vvarning: extra parameter 2J03022B52 BS2 Wwa SWS020F PR 10/03/02 1 GROCEC10

Page. 1




— L . R . . A -
Error type Labsampid Giccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlahel

Warning: extra parameter 2J05001BLK1 LB1 waQ SWB020F PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J05001BLK1 LB1 wa SWB020F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J05001B851 BS1 wa SWWEBOZ0F PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2Jo5001BS2 BS2 WQ SWEB020F PR 10/05/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warhing: extra parameter 2J05001BS2 B&2 WGQ SWaD20F PR 10/05/02 1 GROCBC10

FPage: 2



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

12/30/02
E _ i I — I
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Pariabel Qccode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

12/30/02
[ __ __ __
Error type Clrevdate
There are no errors in this data file I

Anmcode

Exmcode

Parlabel

Clcode

Page: 1




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menn | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4355415046
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/30/2002 12:04:30 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: EDCC Report for # 6041
Submittal Type: GW Momnitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886 ecointeractive.com/ab.. /upload edf 4.asp?temp_folder=117451URSCORP%2DOAKLAN  12/30/2002



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geowell # 6041
Submittal Date/Time: 12/30/2002 12:06:20 PM
Confirmation Number: 2424854874

Back to Main Menu

Logged m as URSCORP-OAKL AND .
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2.._/fupload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=791325URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEO_WEL  12/30/2002



